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.STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. J. 

December 21, 1959 

1 NEW LEGISLATION - AMENDMENT OF TRANSIT INSIGNIA SECTION OF THE 
REVISED STATUTES, 33:1-28. 

. . 

Assembly B:i.ll No. "397 (1959) was approved by the Governor on 
Nov·ember JO, 1959 a:nd thereupon became Chapter 174 of the Laws of 
1959, effective immediately. 'The Act amends Revised Statutes, 
33:1-28 by-increasing. the fee for transit insignia, issued by t~e 
.State Director, from $4.00 to $8.00~ 

Dated: November .30, 1959 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2 .•.. soirc,.t.T;ORS ··-.<EMPLOYMENT ... BY. ANY LICE.NSEE PROHIBITED :DURING SUS-
PEW.SIQN\. ·O:ft AFTER REVOCATI'ON OR 'CANCELLATION OF SOLICITOR'S .PER-·. 
:MI·~.. . , . . . . . . .. 

I 

To :a:il Ma:p.u.f:a::ctu:re.r.s, Wholesalers and Solicitors: 

.:I'.t «ha's .:'.c.bme :to my attention tha:.t during the perfod o·f. suspension 
.of .a:;.,s:o.];i:c.:i:to.r•.:s ·permit, it has been ·customary practice for ·manu­
fact:U:r-:e·ns and :.whol·e-salers to continue in employment., 1~ ·some c.B:pacity 
not ·~e.gui·-ring :the :holding of a solicitor's .permit, thos·e of their· 

· :soli;1'1JJr~Hiho:se permits have been suspended. . . .· .. ·I ' .· . ' , .. · . 
:Ob'.'li~ousl;y,,, ,-;such practice· defeat.s the· purpose of the ~susp·ension 

. s.inc~ -t:t.he .>s:al.i:c.it.or suffers substantially 'no perial ty irt 'that ·:his :loss 
.o:~ J?omm:i1s'S'.io.n.s .~dui.:1.ng the suspe~sion pe:ri9d ls. off s·et, jwholly. or· in 
subs~ar~zti.al .~>part, ''.QY ·the rece,ipt of ,sa1·ary or wag·es pa:JJd him in ·his· 
non..;1qldcc,1.;tJ:n,g ·t~mporary . emploYJllen t,. .. . ·.·· . ·. . · · .· ; 1 · . · . 

. ,'. :·~~~.c.~;r4±,n.~J;y., :Pilrs.ua~t to po~.er ~:conferr.ed .by_·R. B·. 3i3::1-39, it -~s 
.her-e:'Qy ~.:s;pe:c:iaiiy· ·rul·ed that during '~the pe.rlod .of suspen;slon of .a ·so­
].1,c:i.to:r"'~s ,':p:en~tit . (or '.following 1 ts r:revoca ti.on or cance~lation) ·in any 
dl:s:c:;.:pllna~:r,:.y :_:p.r.o·c:~ed_ing ~ereafter _ins~~-.tut~d,_ no .1tc·e!1~1ee, may employ 

.. or .hav:e ~,.c.enne,c .. t.ed Mi.th. him in any busi.ne:s.s .capacity :wha.t·soever, di­
\r-.e~c:tJ;;y .:oir ::±;na:tre,c.t1y., or pay- _or rei:mbtirse. :·'by: ··-way of ;corikis:sion, ·sa'.l'ary-, 
'~bonus,.,, ;I:g~i;f-t c:o:r, .:o:ther thing of value ·in · .. any manner :whatslo~ver 'before, 
<.du~l~g <o:r -~:ctI:te:r ::,the .p.erio~ of suspension, or befo.re or .. 

1

af:t-er :it:s revo-
.ca;:t:1an .;:o·;~ <Canc~e11a t'ipn, any solicitor whose· permit has . .ibf3en ·suspended, 
.;r.e:voked :p.:r £.8:ncell.e.d, other tha.n normal commission or e(o~p.ens~ tion . 
.-e.a-rne.d <and :~a'i.d :in acc.ordance with. then currently :effee1.t1 v:e contract 
.o'.f : .. e11u1l:o~ent ·:w1·th .~es.pect to sales made pursuant t·o soa.ici tor.•·s .. per-
mi'.t :in !f_d,J:l : . .forc.e and .effeC.t. . · .. · . · · ... ·. i 1 · · · · · 

. . "',:]n -~·Sho:r;t,, ·t'.he Trust·ra tion of an ... or.der of susperisibn~' revoc.ation .. 
9.r ~.c:an:c:.e:l.]~a-.;tion .o·:f .-soli.ci tor•.s perm~i.t by the con.tlnuanc\e in remploy­
m.en.t· ~·oT ~:~tihe .of.fending solicitor, by means ·how:ever devious, will ·not 

be ~q.ie~~:ted. . . . . • , . I . . . . · · . 
'-W~;;s.e .1:1c"_ensfe.e:s., who .hope to continue ·in :buslne,ss WJ.

1
thout suspen­

:s.i,on ~:cir :'.<r:.ev~o:c;a:ti:on o:f their lie ens e's, and who expect . renewB;l of their 
,lic::ens~e:~~, ;will :·:be ._,gulded accordingly. I· 

·nATED.: :WILLIAM HOWE- DAVIS 
.. DIRECTOR .De.c;e~b.e:~ ]~,, .. _.i959· 

I 

, I . 

. 3. .::CLlloB .'L]CJENBEES .- WARNING RE SALE .FOR ,.CONSUMPTION OFF LICENSED 
' .:P.Rfil~rrs·E·S.,.· 

:· ] 

,:.w1·:tt,L ... tne .. :~.p,proach of the holid~y seas:on.; it t:s ~poss~ ble ·that. some 
.c1ub ~l.i'c·~ens:.e:e.s may ·be t-empted to sell alcoho.l-ic bever.ag~s ·i-n or-iginal 
conta:iner.·s ~eto .'their members for off-.premises consumptioh for Christmas 
gift.s:, ,Chr.is:tmas parties, etc. \,/ 

O:f :·co:tir:B'e,, _suc.h sales are prohibited by ·Rule 9 of State :Regulation 
No. ''Z,, 1M,h1L-Ch p·rovides: I 

"'t'N<>' club lie ens ee shall oS"ell; s·e.rve or 
:~de'l'iv.e·r_, or allow, permit· o-r suffer ·.the .s.~l.e, 

.. -servi .. c·e o·r delivery of any '.cilcoholi.c :bevetag.~ 
> .. ex·c·ep!.._for consuni1Jtion on ·the .licensed pr~mis~e:s .·n 

.A's all :li'Censees should· be well aware, /violation orl any Of the 
<r.ul:e·$\,::o~f. ·.it.he .;s~tate ·Tegulat.ion i.s cau:s:e. ·for suspension ·or rev,oca ti on. 

i 

I . 
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.o-f-J.icerise. · Accordingly, club licensees will be well advi.sed to 
. ·adhe~.e m·~st .strictly to the limitations of their licenses, ioe., 

the auino,ri.zation of sale of alcoholic beverages only to their bona. 
· fide members and bona fide· guests of such members and then only for 

.Q.!1-premises consumption. · 

· DATED·: Dec_embe·r · 9 ,· 1959 
'WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR 

4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MEYER'S TAVERN v. NEWARK - ORDER 

Meyer's Tavern (a corporatio~), ) 

Appel.lant, ) 

Ve ) 

Municipal Board of· Alcoholic · ) 
Beverage Controi of the City 
of Newark,-, ) 

.. ) Respondent. . ) 
- - - - - - - - - -

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On Appeal 

0 RD E'R 

On February 26, 1959~ I affirmed the 60-day suspension impos.ed 
against appellantts license by the respondent. See Bulletin 1271, 
Item 2. Stay of the suspension· was ordered by the Cou~t upon ap• 

. pellant•-s appeal to the Superior Court,. Appellate Division. The · 
Court has recently affirmed my decision ~d entered its Mandate @n 
Affirmance anq. the sus·pension may thus be now reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on tbis 26th day of October,' 1959, 

. ORDERED that the 60 day suspension imposed by respondent against· 
the license held by appellant for premises 294 Belmont Avenu~, ·Ne·wark, 
be and the sa~e is .hereby reimposed, cornrnencing at 7_ a_.m. Monday, Novem­
ber 2, 1959,, and terminating at 7 "a.m11 Friday, January i-, ·1960." . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCO.HOI.a!C BEVERAGBS NOT THULY LABELED -
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 D~YS~ . 

! 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

Frank Fo Novak 
306 Smith Street · 
Perth Amboy 11 New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-110.9 fo:r the 1958-59 and 
1959-60 licensmg years, issued by 
the Board of Commisslon.ers of. the 
City of Perth Amboyo 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDE· 

David s. P1.ltzer, Esqo ,. Appearing for t.he. Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has .filed the following Report herei.n~ 

nnefenda.nt pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that he pos­
sessed on his lie ensed premises alcoholic bev<:~:rages in tjot tles bearing 
labels which did not truly describe thelr contents, in Viiolation of 
'.Rule 27 of State Regulation No., 20 

"Evidence has been submitted which establishes tbJat on May 15, 
1959, an ABC a.gent, when testing defendant~ s open stock :of alcoholic 
beverages, seized some bottles which appeared to be off d.n coloro 

"The Division chemtst testlfied that his analysis disclosed 
that the contents of fuur of these 'bottles,, listed in the cha:rgeJ> -

·varied substantially 1.n solids from the contents of genurtn~. bottles of 
the three different brands involved. I · 

v'Defendant stated that he had been in the hospital for three 
I 

weeks due to a heart ailmant, convalesced at his home for another seven 
weeks and May 15th was the first day that he was at the premises; that· 
he purcba sed the tavern about a yea.r and a half a.go and_ ~- t was his first 
experience in the business an.Q. he opex·ated it to the best of .his knowl­
edge. and his wif'e and .. bro ther...':ln-·law · werEf in charge duriiJig his illness; 
that he had not :refilled the bottles and,- in his words, lit is SO',_ 
surprising to ine a thing like that hadha.ppened to me ·beeause.all my 
life, so help me.)J gentlemen 91 I led a. clean life and I don9t intend to 
do anythingwrong at this age of_6ov .. He was emt:i.onally J~pset at the 
impact on his reputation if found guilty of the charge$ -

. . 

"Defendant does not present :i.L1Y contention that the contents of 
the bottles were other than thoSE: testified to by the Di~ision chemist. 
The licensee is responsible when alcoholic beverages not\truly labeled 
are found on his licensed premisesj irrespective of whether or not he 
is aware of their presence Q C~rj~1:~B.es~ta11r.£n.L~~C~~-~P.~ _h0 Hock, 135 
N ~J oiLe 156 (Supo CtQ 19_4.7); Ee;_,,_K~pJY.fil!1~._ ·~1i.1·e.tin 1291., I~em ~ o I 
therefore recorrm1end a finding that the . .licensee is guilJ;~ of the charge. 
'The facts to which defendant testified might well have been presented by 
a letter if he had pleaded !lQil _yult to the charge. I . . . 

. urn the matter of penalty p w.here a licensee is fou1nd guilty 1n 
a refill ca.se ~ the pen.a.lty is not usually affected or infiluenced. by ex- . 
cuses or explanations offered ·by the licensee. However, there have been 
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'instances where mitiE~a.ting circumstances were givcm -consid'eration in 
those type of~ cases•:" Re R. H~l~.r_rell_L.QQ£.§_J~~_Q6l . .1 .... J: .. =.lk.r...&_._fu~of W ~~ 
Bulletin 1222, .Item ~.4; Re Pa.scl1:, Blilletin 936, Item 12, and. cases cited 
the,re,in. In the instant case, considering the lic·ensee• s age, illness, 
a l?sence of· previo.us experiencE~ in the. liquor industry arid ·C3.PPri rently 
un~lenli.shed ·character., and wi thol.it departing from· the gertera.1 policy 

· gov-ernirtg. the penalty for .four-bottle refill cases illustrated by 
, Re. Sanderlin, Bulletin 1286, Item 10, I recommend, unde·r the circum­
stances df the instant case, that defend,ant•s license be suspended 
f 0 r ·a p~ ri ad 0 f ten days • " . . ' 

' No exce'ptions' were taken' to'' the' He~.rert s Report Within the time 
limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No .• 16. 

. ·· Having ·carefully. considere~ ·the fac'ts and circwnstarices her·ein, 
. I concur in. the findings and cohclusions of the Hearer and .adopt his. 
r~conunendation. ' . 

Accordingly' it is, on· this 22nd d~y of October 1959, 

ORDE:RED that Plenary Retail .ConsumPtion License C-110 issued ·by 
.the Board of. Commissioners of the City or Perth Am.boy to Frank F. Novak, 
for premises 306 Smith Street, "-Perth. Amboy, be and t.he same is he{reby · 
suspended ·for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.me·, Monday, November 
2, 1959 C1nd terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thursday, November l~, 1959. · 

WILLIJ~M HOWE DAVIS. 
DIR.ECTOR· 

61> STATE BEVEi1AU:B.; D~o'1'HIBUTORt S. LICENSE - OBJ~ECTIONS TO !SSUANCE HE~D 
TO BE WITHOUT MERIT.e 

In.the Matter·of Objections to 
the ·Issuance. of .a. State Beverage 
Distr:ibutor~s License to 

Johri Lutz·· 

) 

) 

) 
t/a Lutz Beve·rage Company 
12 Ludlow Stre·et · ·" ) 
Jer.sey City.,·. New Jersey· 

- - - ~ ·- - - - - ,- - - - ~) 

.CONCLUSIONS 

John Wo Yengo, Esq., Attorney for Applicant 
Samue1··Moskowitz, Esq.~ Attorney for Objectors,, Hudso,n-Bergen 

County Retail Liquor Stores.Association, et al • 

. BY THE 'DIRECTOR: 

Th~ Hearef ··:has fil.ed the fo:J_low ing Report herein: 

·"On July 8, ·l959, John Lutz, t/a Lutz Beverage Company, file_d ah 
application· for a State Beverage.Distributor's l;icense.for premises.at 

·12 Ludlow Street, Jersey City •. A written qbjection to. the issuance of· 
the· license was filed. and ~1 hearing du~y h~ld thereon. · 

' ' ' 

"At 'the. hearing the at.torriey for the. objectors alleged tha.t the~e 
·was no public need or necessity. for an additional State Beverage pi.s­
tributor' s license. in the~ area 'Wherein app,li~cant intends to opera.teo · 

. ~. : ' ,. ~· - . ' . . . . . \ . : 

·,"From the e·Vide~e'e·· ·.given· herein it appears that. during the 
l958-59 lic~nsing yea.r a .State Beverage Dis,trlbutpr' s license \.tas held 
by Ma.res ca Beverage Co·. for premises at 514 Central }~.venue, Jersey C:\. ty. 
Max J. 'Mar~tniss was:·'appointed as Assignee for the.benefit· of .creditors 
of Maresca· and corfsen'ted to transfer of said .license to the appltcant 

. herein. Appiicant ,adverti·~ed his application and no objections were 

\ " 
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filed to the granting of said transfer. · However, befoJe all require­
m.eht·s'. were 'completed, said license expired by its terms on June 30, , 

_ ~959, ·and for that reason it wa.s necessary to deny. _the lpendih:g appli­
. cation fo-r transfer. - Applicant thereafter filed an api:ilication for a 
new license on -July 8, 1959. , .... \ . -

. "At th~ hearing he~~in applicant testified that Je rents the . 
prem~~es a~ 12 -Ludlow Street; that he intends to. serve~ustomers re- . _ 
siding in Hµdson County; that he has had no p_revious e perience in· the 
alcoholic teverage business; that he has operated a mil route for many 
years, and that he intends. to dispose of his. milk_ route if ·-the pending 
application_ is granted. 

, . - "Four persons who hold or are interested in-- corpoa:'ations holding · 
, plenary retail distribution licen_ses in the Greenville !section (where-" 
in 12 Ludlow Street is located) testified that they bellieve there-is 
no need for an additional license in tha·t section of th6 City. There 
wa·s introduced into_ evidence a. map. indicati.ng that ther~ are a large· · 
numbe.r of consumption and distribution licenses in the preenv1lle . 
section. It. fur the~ appears . that the Mares.ca license wr-s' ·issued for 

._premises in the northerly part of J~rsey City, about three or four ·: 
miles from_ Ludlow Street, and that Maresca served customers in Hudson 
County. . · .· . . · · · . · . . . .. . I · · , . . . ; 

· , "A '.state Beverage Distributor may· _se;i.i unchilled peer in· original 
containers only, in -quantities of not less than 144 fluid_ ounces, to " -
licensed retailers and t.o 'consumers. The privileges of the license ~re · 
State-~wide.- · 

''State Beverage Distributor licensees_ offer little, if any, com­
pe:ti tion {exc·ept in rare cases). to retail distribution ~d consumption 
licensees even in the same area in which distribution and consumption· 
licensees are located. State Beverage Distributor licensees-deliver 
throughout the s_tate and, as a ru_le, do not ·conduct a r11 

tail business 
.(over' ·the count.er) of any substance~ e • - • ' 

_,,. . " . . 

· "After considering all the evidenc_e, I conclude that,- under all 
the ci:rcums tan.c-es of this ·Case, the obj·ections are Wi th9ut merit- and,_: 
therefore, .recommend that the· pending application be gr5nted, if and. :: . ..1 
when all re.quirements have been completed. Re Walkiewioz, Bulletin 
1172, Item 5 • '' · . , - · I · 

writ~en exceptions to·th~ Hearer's Report and wrillten object~ons 
·ther~to were r~:ked by the at!-orney repres·enting the obj~ctors and writ­
ten answering.o_;;a~_gument was filed by the attorney for ~ppli_cant. Afte~ 
:carefully considering the testimony, t]:).e Hearer's Report, exceptions 
and writ ten arguments, I agr'ee with the conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt .them as· my conelusions he~e1·n. I shall grant the application for 
the license provided-there has been full compliance wit all necessary 
prerequi.si te.s .pertaining thereto I> 

Da.ted: Octoter 22, ,1959 ·-
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 

·DI RECTOR •. 
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7 • . · .DI.SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - OBSCENE LANGUAGE - LICENSEE INTOXICATED 
'~UHILE WORKING Ao .bART~NDER ..;. SAJ.J.fi_; ·ro Mll~OR- LICENSE' SUSPENDED FOR ' 
30 DAYS. 

~rt the Matt.er of Discip[inary 
P~oceedings against . . ' 

~ Frances Primiterra 
89 Garden Street 
Hoboken,· Ne¥ Jersey 

-Roider .or-" Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-22l_for .the 1958-59 licensing. 
year and C-147 for the 1959-90 licensing 
year,.issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of ,Hoboken. 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

)· AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Mischel & Liebman, Esqs.,, ,by Joseph G. Liebman, Esq., At:torneys 
• · ? ' for Defendant-licensee. 

David S •. Pli tzer, Esq., Appearing for the Di vision of. AJicoholic 
Beverage Coritrol~ 1 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer !;las filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

'1. On Saturday night, June 6 and early Stmday morning, 
June 7, 1959, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
foul, f1lthy and obscene language in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

'2. On Saturday night, June 6 and early Sunday mo:rning, 
June 7, 195.9, you worked, viz., as a bartender, in 
and upon your licensed premises while actually or 
apparently intoxicated; in violation of Rule 24 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

'3. ·nuring the ea.rly mon1ing hours of Sunday, June 7,. · · 
1959, you sold, served and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and de­
livery o-f alcoholic beverages, directly _or indirect-
ly' to a person. under the age of twenty-one (21) ' 
years, viz., Barbara ---, age 19, and.allowed, per­
mitted and ·suffered th~ con sump ti on of alcoholic bev­
erages by such person in.and upon your licensed prem­
i~es; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No • 

. 20.' 

"Two ABC agents called as witnesses on behalf of the -Division 
testified substantially as follows: They entered defendant's licensed 
premises at about 11:40 p.m. on June 6, 1959. The licensee was tending 
bar and was in the midst of an argument with her husband who was seated 
outside the bar some distance from her. : When the agents ordered beer, 
sbe told them that she was drunk and in a nasty mood and they need not 
stay if they so desired. She swayed from side to side when walking, 
her hair was disheveled, her eyes glassy and she seemed quite excited. 
While. serving the teer· to the agents she spoke to her husband in a loud 
voice exclaiming that she was not of loose morals or a tramp, but she 
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was going to be such if that was his desire; that he coJld kiss.her 
posterior 'and drop deadQ She further exlaimed to no one Jin particular 
that she ·could usually drtnk three drinks and that tomo~row ·she might be 
sorry. She made numerous foul or filthy remarks on a .number of occasions 

. · "On two occasions she accepted d~nks from patroJs exclaiming . 
to her husband: 'This is the way you want me. to do busilness. This is 
the way I'm going to do it., But I don 9 t hav·e to listen Ito you.'· She 
then be.gan to cry uncontrollably, lean~ng on the bar. ~t about 12: 15 
a.m., Barbara --- entered and was served a total of three glasses of 
beer by the licensee. About 1:20 a.m., after the third glass of beer 
was served·, the agents identified themselves and obtained a birth cer­
tificate from Barbara whi?h set forth June 10, 1936 as t

1

he.ostensible 
date of her birtho The licensee stated that Barbara hadl exhibited the 
certif;lcate to her on a previous date when Barbara was in the premises 
with her husba.ndo Barbara testified that sh13 was born. ob June 10, 1939 
and explained that, with her consent, a. girl friend (had laltered the date. 
of birth on the· certificate for the purpose of' pretendihg that she was 
of an o_lder ageo Barbara further testified that she wasl served with 
t:bree beers on defendant~ s licensed premises on June 6 (four days before 
her 20th ·birthday) o It appears from the agents' testimohy that they were 
at the licensed. premises in the la.tter part of May 1959 tut did not ob­
serve ·any misconduct. 

"The licensee frankly acknowledges that the facts above set forth 
relating to the sale of beer to Barbara and the falsifie birth certifi-

1 cate are correct~ With respect.to the other cbarges, her defense is 
that she was under a severe emotional strain due to domestic discord 
with ber hu~band,. al though she denie.s the speclfic stateifo.erits attributed 
·to her, but. modifies that denial by her admissi.on that she was upset at 
the ~ime and.,bas no clear recollection of what occurred. J Her. husband 
testified that she objected to his suggestion that she srll the establish­
ment or at' least close on the evening in question and, hEpnce, he· did not 
work behind the bar although his wife had been on duty since 8:00 a.m. 
that day.· . · · I 

"In my opinion, the agentsv version of what occurred is accurate 
and ·establishes the guilt of the defendant of all charge$, and I recom­
mend a finding to that effect~ 

"Insofar as penalty, it appears that the apparent or actual in­
toxication of the li.censee while on duty, as well as the language she· 
used, is all attributable to the emotional straln she was under as a . 
result of her qup.rrel with her husband~ The words she u~ed were 
obscene in the sense that they are unseemly in a properlJf conducted 
tavern even tinder. the. conditions that prevailed~. The use of such 
language will not be. countenanced on licensed premiseso !However, the 
licensee apparently tried to discourage patrons from remaining in the 
premises·. while arguing with l1er husband by suggesting to Jsuch patrons 
that they leave the premises if they were disturbed by h~r conduct. 
To that extent ·the entire·affair involved husband and wi. fJe and not· the 
persons in the premises.· Although the usual penalty for rpermitting 
obscene language is suspension of the license for ten da.Y[S (Re Lafilyette. 

Bar, Inc .• , Bulletin_ 1282, Item 6);. for working as a bar~ender while 
"actually or apparent+y intoxicated is twenty days (Re Menz.el:, Bulletin 
·,948, item ·2;· _Re H9ffman, -Bulletin 1076, Item 2)_, and for jsale to a 19-
. year~old minor i.s ·fifteen days (~e Jackson~ .. Bulletin 12981, Item 9), un­
'der the special circumstances which exist in the instant case, I recom­
;mend that defendant's lie ens e be suspended for a period of thirty days." 

J 

N·o exceptions were ta.ken to the Hearer 9 s Report within ·the time 
·.limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation. No o 16 o 
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. After carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein, 
I cohcur in the findings and conclusions of the hearer and adopt his 

· re·comrnerrl a. ti on. -

Accordingly, it is, on the 26th day of October 1959, 

ORDEHI:;D that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic.ense C-14 7, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Hoboke 
to Frances Primiterra, for premises 89 Garden Street, Hoboken, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 
a.m., Monday., November 2, 1959 ~d terminating a.t 2:00 a.m., Wednesday, 
December 2, . 19 5 9 • 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRli:t;TOR . 

8. , STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER 
HELD TO BE 'WITHOUT MERIT - TRANSFER TO BE GRAN'TED IF APPLICANT 
DISCONTINUES OTHER RETAIL BUSINESS ON ITS PREMISES. 

In the Matter of Objections to the 
Transfer of.State Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-152 from 

Beer Depot, Inc. 
93 East 21st Street 
Bayonne, N., J., 

to 

M. Sinisi & Sons, Inc. 
251 Montgomery Street 
Bloomfield, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

) 

) 

) 

Joseph Ao D'Alessio, Esq., Attorney for Applicant 

CONCLUSIONS 

George B. Welle, Esq., Attorney for Objector Town of Bloomfield 
Leonard Brass, Esq., Attorney for Objector Essex County Retail Liquor 

Stores Association 
Thomas A. Byrne, Exe cu ti ve Secretary, Appearing for Obj.ec tor New. 

Jersey Tavern Owners, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Written· objections to the transfer of the license having been 
filed, a hearing was duly held thereon. 

"On behalf of the Town of Bloomfield, there was introduced into 
evidence a copy of a resolution adopted by the Town Council on August 
3, 1959, urging the Director to deny the application because the Town 
1is adequately supplied with alcoholic beverage licenses and the grant­
ing of another license will exceed the maximilln number heretofore fixed 
by Ordincince.' The letter of objection filed by the Essex County Re­
tail Liquor Stores Association alleges, in substance, that there is no 
need for the transfer of the license because twenty-four limited retail 
distribution licenses have been is'sued in Bloomfield. New Jersey TaverJ 
Owners Inc. filed a brief wherein it is con~ended that there is no need 
for the transfer of the license because, in addition to the licenses 
mentioned above, thirty-two plenary retail consumption and thirteen 
plenary retail distribution licenses have been issued in ~loomfield and 
the same objector presented petitions signed by about two hundred resi­
dents, in which petitions it is alleged that the existing llcensed re­
tail establishments are sufficient to supply the needs of the ·residents 
of Bloomfield. 
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"From tiie, testimony herein it appears that the maJority stock­
holder .. of .1;3eer Depot, Inc., recently died and that said. cqrpora tion has 
cons~nted to the transfer of its license to M. Sinisi & Sons, Inc., 
which.owns a one-story brick-and-cement building? with a/floor area of 
6,500 sqe. f.eet,_ .a~ :·2.51 ~ontgomery St:reet, Bloomfield. It fu.rther ap­
pears that Beer Depot, Inc. never sold ·to consumers but sold only to 
•taverns and pac~age store licensees' and that it had abqut one hundred 
·ac.coun~s; loc.ated principally in Hudson County or Passaid County. . , 
Michael _Si~i.si, J.r., (President of applicant corporation) [testified that, 
i.f. the traI?-.sf~r .~s granted,· his corporation intends to c9ntinue the · 
transferor's. business_ 'plus the customers I get"' He fu~ther testified 
that his corpor~tion now sells ic·e and soda to taverns a11d· package . 
sto~es and that it does not intend to· sell beer to consurqers. He agreed 
to accept the trans.fer .su'Q_ject to the condition t.hat no S(;Jles of alcoholic 
beverages to consumers are to be permitted under the licjhse • 

. ·. 11In c.onsider;Lng the objectionS herein it must be orne in, mind . 
that .the. privileg.e:s .of a St~te Beverage D.istri butor' s license .are f?tate­
w1de and, thus, ~he que·stion of public n~cessity and con enience ca.nnot 
be dete;nnined on the harrow) basis of th~: single municipality in which 
the prospective licensee would have his principal office or warehouse. 
Re Variety. Beers a.nd Soda D:i:.§ tribut ors, Inc ... , Bulletin 1000, Item 2. 
Moreover; a municipal ordinance limiting the number of retail ·licenses 
in the. MUI\icipality does not apply to State Beverage Dist 1 ibutors' li~ 

. censes,. which are issu~d and transferred by the Director. 

"In.view of the ·ract that applicant has consented to accept a 
transfer subJect to the above mentioned condition, I woultl, ordinarily, 
recommend that the ob.1 ec tions be held to · be without meri ti-and that the 
application,for transfer be granted subject to said condi~ion. However, 
applicant for some time past has engaged in the business, pf selling ice,­
coal and fuel oil at the building to which it seeks the transfer, and 
sin,ce April 1959 has engaged in the business of selling spda at said 
building. It also permits six different companies to store their' trucks 
in said building. R. s. 33 :1-11 (2c) provides, among other _things, that '. 
a State Beverage· Distributor's license 'shall not be issurd for premis~s 
irt or upon which any re~a,.il business,. except the sale of ralt al·coholic 
beverages and non-alcoholic beverag'es, is carried oh. 'r Applicant• s at­
torney has indlca·t_ed that his client intends t? discontinri e phe storing 
of trucks ~or other companies if the transfer is granted. FUrther con- · 
sideration of the section of the Act cited above leads me to.conclude 
that the transfer may not be granted unless applicant als© discontinues 
the business of selling ice, coal· and fuel oil at the pre~ises sought to 

. be licensed. ~ I recommend, therefore, that applicant be granted a reason­
able time. within which it may notify the Director, in writing, that it 
intends to discontinue the sale of ice, coa.l and fuel -oil land the storing 
of trucks for others in its building at 251 Montgomery Str~et. If such 
notice is received,, I recommend that the a.pplica tion be g:rant·ed, subject 
to the condition that no sales of alcoholic beverages to eon;3umers are 
to be permitted under the license, if and when the Direct~r is sat;i.sfied 
that applicant has complied with said notice. If such notice is not re­
ceived within the time fixed by the Dix0 eotor, I recommend that the ap-
plic.atlon be, den+e'.d·" 

Writ ten ex.captions to the Hearer's Report and writ ~en argµmen t 
with respect there.to w'ere filed with me on behalf of New ~ersey Tavern 
Owne.r s., Irie .• , an obj e.c tor. There is no merit to the con tjn ti on that 
the granting of the application.herein would be contrary to the ruling 
in R.e Bruno, Bulletin 1055, I.tem 9, wherein an applicatiort '_for transfer 
was denied. The cited case is cleariY. distinguishable frdm the present 
case wherein app~icant h. as voluntarily· agreed to accept a _I transfer.,. sub-

. Ject t·o the condition tha:t no sales of a.lcoholic beverages to consum~-rs 
~ ~ '~ ....-'"': 
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are to be.permitted under the license. So far as retail licensees are 
concerned·, the municipality wherein a State Beverage Distributor 11-
c·ensee operates his "business subject to such a condition is immaterial. 

I 

_ .· After carefully considering all the circumstances, . I adopt the 
coriclusioris _.of the Hearer as my conclusions herein. If· the applicant" 
notifies me; prior to January 1,- 1960, that it has discontinued all · 

·retail business,' except the sal'3 of non-alcoholic beverages at 'its 
proposed licensed premises, I shall grant the application for ·tr~nsfer 
subject to the aforesaid ciondition and provided that the application is 
in proper form; otherwise, I shall deny the pending application •. 

Dat~d: October 22, 1959 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS · 

DIRECTOR 

). DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - GAMB~ING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, 
LESS ·5 FOR PLEA. - , 

In the Matter of Disc~plinary 
Proceedings.against 

Garden State Tavern, Inc. 
4705 Bergenline.Ave., 
Union City, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. 
License C-74, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Union 
City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by.Henry Bontemps, President 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

11 0n September 4 and 9, 1959, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered gambling, viz. , the making and acc·ept ing of 
horse race bets, in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20.-'' 

On the afternoon of Septemoer 4, 1959, ·an ABC agent in de-' 
fendant's premises handed Henry Bontemps (w:q.o was tending bar) the sum 
of six dollars as a two-dollar bet "across the board" on a horse running 
at Atlantic .City and observed ~ patron hand the bartender a sum of money 
as a bet on another horse. The bartender left the bar and entered a 
phone booth. When. the bartender returned to the ba;r he. told the a.gent 
that 1"the bet is in." 

On the afternoon of Septembe:r 9, 1959, the· same agent and 
another ABC agent entered defendant•s premises with marked money. The 
first agent told Bontemps, who was tending bar, that he had a tip on a 
good horse. The bartender wrote on a slip of paper the name of the horse 
mentioned· by the agent and the amount bet and accepted six dollars. 
Shortly thereafter the other agent told ,the bartender that he had, a horse 

. , to play. The bartender wrote on a slip o·f paper the., name of this horse 
and· the amount bet and ·accepted four dollars. A third ABC agent ,and a 
member .of· the Union City Police Department then entered the premises and 
the latter'pl'aced Bontemps under arre:=;t after finding a number of slips 
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I 
containing,: no:tatibns, oof· horse-race. bets in a garbage can :and the 
mar~ed. money tn Bontemps' possession.· · l. . · 
. , .. Defendan.t'·has n:o:.prior record. I shall susp.end efendantts 11-

. c~nse·,for .twe~ty-f1ve. days,. the min~m~· penalty·.imposed .. [.ror a violation 
C?f. thi.s na.tu.re: where. the; licensee or his employees are JLnvolved. ~ · 

. Maplewood .Hotel",.< Irie. 1 Bulletin 1302 1 .. : Item. 10. Five daxs will 'Qe re- . 
mit ted· .for ·~he .ple~.,.' .. leaving a net .suspension of twert ti days.· · · 

~cco·~dingly 1 . i.t. is, '.On the 26th day of octd~er, .]9~9, . . . 
' . ' . . t ' ' ' ' . 

· . ORDERED ·.that ,plenary. retail .consumption license 0-74, ·issued by 
tb.e Board of C.ommis~icmers. of the ·city c;f Union City t.o JGarden State. · 
Tavern; Ince., for premises 4 '705 Bergenl1ne Avenue, Union City, be and 
the.same is'her."e.by>suspended foJ:. twen~y(20) days, :commcatj~ing at .3 a·.m. 
Wednesday, November 4, 1959, and terminating· at 3. a.m.

1 
•. Juesday, Novem-

ber 24, 1959. i · . . '. 
' . '. i' - . • ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV:[ · : . · · . -
(' DIRECTOR :: 

10. cD!SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ SALES TO MINORS --LICr4'ISE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 1. 

. . 

In the Matter-of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings. against - · 

-' . :Wnite Top Inn, Inc.~ 
,· Route #28 - · _ 

.Branchburg Townshl.p 
PO North B~anch, N.·J~. 

Holder of Plena~y Retail Consumption 
License C-6 issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township .of Branch-

-.. ,.:qurg. · 1 

CONCLUS .QNS 

- 'ANID · 
! 

ORDER· 

~~~ - ~ ~- - - -·~ ~-- :- ~ - - - -.- - - ) 
James F. McGovern, J~., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-lic~nsee. 
Edward· F. Ambro_se, Esq., Appearing for. the Division o;f A~coholic 

Beverage Controll..• 

-. BY . THE DIRECTOR: l 
Defendant pleaded !lJIB Yfil. to t~e followin~ cbargl : . .. 

:"On August· 29, 1959j you sold, served and deliv,ered r-nd - . 
al-low.ed, -permi:t,ted and sµf f ered· the sale, service and 
delivery of. alcoholic beverages·, directly or indireptly, -- . 

. to per.sons :·under .the age. of twenty-one (21) years, riz., ' 
: Patrick ---, age 18, Leo ---, age 18 and_ Joseph ---, 

age 20, · and allowed pe rrriit ted and suf fer,ed the conshrtiption · 
of alcoholic ·-beverages· by such persons i:q. and upon your 11~ 
·censed _premise~·; in violation of Rule l of State. Rerulation 
No •. 20~" · · · · . 

. , ' 

·' 

Op. ·Saturd,ay, .:imgust 29, 1959 at about 10:40 p.m.-, an ABC agent 
at defen4ant's _li,censed premises· obse_rved. Benjamin ThomP:ron.,. one of, .. 
two ·bart~ncters on· duty, serve a bottle o~ beer to. each of three males . 

·. who -appeared to be minors and accept pay~~nt ·for-, said boF'tles. There:- _ 
. af.ter.) each mino:;r wa.s. observed con$uming. a portion of hit3 beer. At, · · . 
about. ·10 :45 .. p • .zn, •. ' afore·said. agent and another who jolned him, identifie'd 
therii_sel ves to the .thre.e young· men and. lea.rned t?ey ·w_ere atric.k -
(age; 18_), .Leo --- . (age 18) and Joseph --- (age 20). ' 
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By wa·y· of mitiga.tioh, the attorney for the defendant has sub­
mitted a s ta t.ement which I have carefully read together W1 th . the file 
in,the.case ahd the reports of the agents. I, however, do not find 
any extenuating circumstances in this case which would impel me to 
impose less than the established penalty in cases of this kind. 

Defendant has n·o 
defendant's license for 

> to three minors, all of 
Bulle tin 1301, Item 4•. 
entered heiein, le~virig 

prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
twenty days, the minimum penalty for a sale 
whom are 18 years of age or over. Re Wolfe, 
Five days will be remitted for the plea 
a net suspension of fifteen days~ 

. . 
.• " I 

Accordir:igly, it is., on this 26th day of October 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Re.tail Consumpt;Lon License C-6, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Branchburg to White Top Inn, 
Inc., for premises on Route #28, Branchburg·_ Township, be and the same 
is. hereby suspended for fifteen (15) .days, commencing at 7:00 a.m., 
\iednesday·, November 4, 1959 and terminating· at 7: Ob A.m., Thursday, 
November 19, 1959. 

11~ 
.' \. 

WILLI.AlVI HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLA~rION 1 

OF REGULATION 'No.· 38 -
HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS LESS 5 . , , 

FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

George p·. Clark · 
800 Madison Street 
Hoboken, New .Jer~ey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-42, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken. 

Peter Daghlian, Esq., Attorney fo1r' lllefendant--licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing. fo-r Division of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control. 

BY THElDIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q!! vu] t to _the following charges: 

"l. On Sunday, September 20·, 1959. at about 4:06 P.M. ,. 
you sold and delivere'd and alJi0wed, permitted and 
s:uffered the sale and deliyery of alcoholic bever.: 
ages, at retail, in their original-containers for 
c'Onsumption off your licensedi premises and al­
lowed, permitted and suffered the removal of said 
alcoholic beverages in their original containers 
from your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 
1 of State Regulation.·Nb .. 38. 

"2. On Sunday, September 20·, 1959,, from about 4:10 P.M., 
'll~til about 4:35 P • .M. while Investigators of the 
Oivision of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the De- . 

. partment of Lav and Public Safety of the State of 1. 

Ne~ Jersey were conducting an investigation, in­
spection anc}.. examination at you:r licensed premises, 
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you failed to fac:lli tate ond hindered and delayed" 
and caused the hindrance and· delay 6f such investi­
.gation, inspection and examination; in violation 
of R.S. 33:1-35." 

Shprtly after 4:00. p.m. Sunday, September 20, 1959, .art ABC 
agent "7ho was in defendant's premises purchased six cans,· or ·beer from 
Joe,~ukas (a bartender). After the bartender placed the cans.in a· I 
paper bag, the agent left with the bag and contacted another ABC a.gent 
who had remained outside. ·Both agents returned to the premises and I 

identified .thernsel:res to the :ba~rtender.;"f_.~During the course ol the sub
1

-

sequent investigation, defendant shouted at the· agents and advised t.~e 
bartender not to show them a 1CO:PY of the license application which they 
had requested. . Two members ,-o;f •the Hoboken Police Department came to [ 
the premises in response to .a_ :telephone call by the agents and the cotpy 
of the application was produced •. As the agents were leaving the premr 
ises defendant attempted to itake ithe beer from the agent who was carrv-

· ing it.·· It is clear that "de:fendanthindered, or at least failed ·to 
facilitate, the_pending·ilinve~t±gation. -

· Defendant has no prlo:r ad~j>udica ted record. I shall suspend 
defendant' s--license ·for fifteen days on Cbarge 1 (Re Gacos, Bulletin 
1298, I.tern 10) and for ten days ·on ·charge 2 (Re Paul ts T.avern.J.. Inc., 
Bulle tin 1277, Item 12), making a total sus.pension of twenty-five days o 

Five days will. be remitted To,r the plea, leaving a_ net suspension of 
twenty days.. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this ,26th day of October, .1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail 'Consumption license C-42, issued 
by the Municipal 'Board. of Alcoholic .. :Beverage Cont rel of the City of · 
Hoboken to George P .. Clark, for premises $00 Madison Street, Hoboken, 
be and the s..ame i:s hereby suspended 'for twenty (20) dei.ys, .commencing 
at 2:-00 a.m.", Wednesday, November 4, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 
a .• m., Tuesday, November 24, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

12. DISCPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAlvlBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUS­
PENDED FOR 3 5 DAYS, LLSS 5 .14'0R PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Michael Contreras 
550 First Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-46, is sued by the J.'ilunicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Hoboken 
- '. ..... - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Maurice Gottlieb, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRE;CTOR: 

Defendant pleaded QQI! villt to the folloWing charges: 

. "L On August 25, 28 C:Lnd 29, 1959, you allm-1ed~ permitted 
and suffered gambling, viz., the rnELking ann eccepting 
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of be ts in a l_ottery commonly known as the 'numbers 
game', in and upon.your licensed premises; in:v101a...:. 
tion of Hule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"2. On August 25, 28 and 29, 1959, you _allowed, permitted 
and suffered tickets and participation rights in a -
lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game' to be sol.d 
and off·ered for sale, in and upon your licensed premises; 
in v-iola'tion of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20. '' 

. l. r' ' ' 

An ABC agent visited defendant's licertsed premises on the date~ 
alleged and on .each occasion observed Michael Contreras (the licensee) 

·and Emil Contreras (a bartender) accept "numbers" bets. from various 
patrons. On his last visit aforesaid ag~nt was accompanied by another 
agent·, e·ach of whom placed 11numb$rs" bets with the licensee; paying him 
with "marked" single dollar-bills. As prearranged, loc'al police ac­
companied by a third ABC agent came into the licens_ed ·premises and ·round 
a "numbers" slip and $6.11 ·in the lice..nsee' s trouser po,cket, twenty­
eight "numbers" slips (including two slips prepared by; the agents) in 
hfs cos. t poc~et, and one of the "marked" bills in the ~as/h register. 

I . 

In a sworn;, written statement the 11.censee admi~ted that he 
had. accepted "numbers" bets from the agents c>n August ~9 !aforesaid, and 
that for the past several years he bas· been taken ''numbers" _bets in the 
licensed premises. 

Defendant· has a prior adjudicat~d :record. The local issuing au­
thority. has suspended his license, on two occasions; .effective April 9, 
1935; for thirty days for possessi.ng alcoholic bever?ges not truly 
labeled, -and effective December 13, 1953; for five days for an· "hours" 
violation. Since the,se prior dissimilar violations occurred more tha.n 
five years ago, they will not be consldered in fixing the penalty here­
in. Re Schmoldt, Bulletin 1294, Item 6. Because of the 'magnitude of the 
operation .. I shall suspep.d the license for thirty-fiye days. Re Joe D's 
Blue Moon, Inc., Bulletin 1234, Item 1. Five days will be remitted for 
:the plea. entered herein, _leaving. a net suspension of thirty days~ 

~c~ordingly, it is, on thi~ 27ih day of Octobe~~-- 1959~ 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption,license.,C-4.6, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic "Beverage Control .. of the· _City of Hoboken 
to Micbael Contreras, for premises 550 Flrst Street, Hoboken, be and the 
same is hereby. suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Mon­
day, November 9, 1959, and terminating,at .2 a.m. Wednesday, December 9, / 
1959 ~-

·WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

;. 

~· 
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lJ. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABEtED.;.. LICENSE_SUSPENDED FOR 15.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, 
m•'FECTlVE DA1'£.:o '1'0 BE FIXED .HY F'URTH.ER ORDER. 

In the Matt.er· o:f Disciplinary 
Proc·eedings ·against .. 

Jack Rosenthal 

) 

) 

·t/a cas.tno J;jar ) . 
Palisade.s-. · .Amus... Park 
Fort .. Lee·, N. J. ) 

Holder· of PI:enary Re.taiL Consumption · .) · 
License C-3,4., issue.d by -the M~yor snd 
Co,imc'il of the Boroug.h of Fort ·Le~~ . ) 
. . ' . - - ~ - ~ ~ - - - - ~ ~ - - - ·~ - - - -· ' . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
a.nd 

'ORDER 

J,ac.ob' Schneider, Esq •. , Attorney for Defendant-licens·ee 
William" F •. 'Wood,. E.sq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Be~erage Control 
I 

·! 
I 

BY ·THE DIREC~ORi 

Def.endant: pleaded\ .non· vult ·to ·a char.ge alleging that. he. pos­
sessed on hi.s licensed pr·emtses alc.oholic beverages in bottles. bearin 
labels which. di:q:. not· ·t:ruiy describe their: c·ontents, in violation ·Of 
Rule 27 o·f State Regulation No. 20. · 

On Septembe·r 1, 1959;, sn· ABC agent t·est'ed defendant's open 
stock' of. liquor and seized a number of bottl·es f.or further tests by 
the Divisi'<:>n•.s. chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclos,ed· 
that the. cqnt.ents of two·· of the· seized bottles. varied substantially iIJ 
aci~s and ~olids when .. compared W1. th genuine .. hot tles of the same products. 

Def.endant. has.·a· prior·r~cord •. Effec .. ttve.April 15, 194.6, his 11-· 
cense. was suspended by the local issuing authority for ten days for· sales 
to minors· and. employing non~r.esidents.· 'Hbwever, ·Sinc·e the vio.lations·. 
occur.red more than=ten·years ago, they· will not be considered in fixing 
the penalty herein. I shall. suspend defendant's license for fifteen. 
days, the minimum penalty in .. cases involving two bottles. Re. ,.Cichows .i 
Bulletin 1295,. Item, .5. . Five: days will be remitted. for the pl·ea, lea vi g 
a' net susp·ension "Of ten day's. · · 

Defendant r·s business is conducted on a seasonal basis and· the 
premises are now· cl:os·ed~ The, effective .. dates for ·the· suspension Will 
be fixed by subsequent: order }ihich will be entered 'by me after the prem­
ises shall. ha·ve. r'eopened" for· the 1960 _season. · 

Accordingiy, it is; oh this 27th day of October~ 19~9~ 

, .ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-34·, issu~d by­
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fort L·ee to Jack Rosenthal, t/ 
Cas'ino ·Bar:, ·Tor premises. at Palisades Amus. Park, Fort.Lee, be and the 
sa.me is hE!reby .suspended .:for ten (10) days., the eff.ective dates to be 
fixed. by su-b.s.equent. order as .. aforesaid. 

?tY-/'-1 . a . . . 
U...(I r-1--~--~ t~ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . . 
Dir.ector. 


